

## 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The registered office of CCT Tech International Limited is located at Cedar House, 41 Cedar Avenue, Hamilton HM 12, Bermuda.

The Company was incorporated as an exempted company with limited liability in Bermuda on 22 July 2002. The shares of the Company were listed on the main board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") on 7 November 2002.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding and the activities of its principal subsidiaries comprised the manufacture and sale of telecom products.

In the opinion of the directors, the ultimate holding company of the Company is CCT Telecom Holdings Limited ("CCT Telecom"), which is incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability and is listed on the Stock Exchange.

Since the Company was incorporated on 22 July 2002, no comparative amounts for 2001 are presented in the Company's balance sheet.

## 2. GROUP RESTRUCTURING

On 10 August 2001, restructuring agreements (the "Restructuring Agreements") were entered into between Wireless InterNetworks Limited ("WIN", the former holding company), WIN's then receivers, Standard Chartered Bank, CCT Telecom and Dongguan Defa Investment Limited ("Dongguan Defa"), an independent third party. Pursuant to the terms of the Restructuring Agreements (the "Group Restructuring"), the Group Restructuring involved the following principal steps and was completed on 17 May 2002:

- (i) Capital Restructuring
  - (a) the nominal value of each of the then issued share of WIN was reduced from HK\$0.02 to HK\$0.001 and the credit balance of HK\$121,297,000 arising from the capital reduction was applied to write off part of the brought forward accumulated losses of WIN. Each of the then unissued shares of the WIN share capital of WIN was sub-divided into 20 shares of HK\$0.001 each;
  - (b) every 10 shares of HK\$0.001 each, following the capital reduction mentioned in (a), was consolidated into one share of HK\$0.01 each; and
  - (c) the authorised share capital of WIN was increased from HK\$78,703,323 to HK\$150,000,000 divided into 15,000,000,000 shares of HK\$0.01 each.
- (ii) Debt Restructuring
  - (a) the indebtedness to the registered holders of WIN's 3-year notes and 7-year notes (the "Notes") aggregating approximately HK\$63.7 million (comprising approximately HK\$48.9 million and HK\$20.5 million of the liability and equity portion of the Notes, respectively, less approximately HK\$5.7 million accumulated amortisation of premium payable upon the final redemption of the Notes) was settled and discharged entirely upon an allotment and issue of 1,820,000,000 then shares of WIN and the payment of HK\$20 million cash by WIN; and

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 2. GROUP RESTRUCTURING (continued)

(ii) Debt Restructuring (continued)

- (b) the unsecured indebtedness of WIN of approximately HK\$36.2 million was compromised under a scheme of arrangement between WIN and its unsecured creditors and discharged upon the payment of HK\$3 million cash by WIN.

(iii) Asset Transfer and Share Transfer

- (a) certain assets, including goodwill, customer lists and records, computer hardware, software licences/maintenance contracts, employees and intellectual properties, were hived-down by S. Megga Telecommunications Limited ("S. Megga Telecom"), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of WIN, to another subsidiary of WIN in consideration of (i) the payment of HK\$2 million cash by WIN; (ii) the allotment and issue to S. Megga Telecom of 100,000,000 then shares of WIN; and (iii) the waiver of certain unsecured indebtedness owed by S. Megga Telecom to WIN and certain other members of WIN Group; and

- (b) the entire voting share capital of S. Megga Telecom was transferred to a company beneficially owned by the then receivers of WIN.

(iv) Subscription

CCT Telecom and Dongguan Defa each subscribed for 2,000,000,000 then shares of WIN at HK\$0.01 each for an aggregate consideration of HK\$40 million in cash.

(v) Assets Injection

WIN acquired Electronic Sales Limited ("ESL") from CCT Telecom at a consideration of HK\$70 million, which was satisfied by the allotment and issue of 2,500,000,000 then shares of WIN at HK\$0.01 each to CCT Telecom and the issue of the HK\$45 million convertible notes to CCT Telecom.

In addition, on the same date:

- (i) Mr. Mak Shiu Tong Clement, Ms. Cheng Yuk Ching Flora and Mr. Tam Ngai Hung Terry were appointed as the executive directors of WIN and Mr. Lau Ho Kit Ivan and Mr. Chow Siu Ngor were appointed as independent non-executive directors of WIN;

- (ii) the board of WIN had accepted the resignations of each of Mr. Gerald Clive Dobby and Mr. Wu Sai Wing as the independent non-executive directors of WIN, and that of Mr. Leung Howard as the executive director of WIN (these three directors collectively referred to as the "Former Directors"); and

- (iii) the then receivers of WIN resigned.

As a result of the Group Restructuring, almost all of the defaulted indebtedness owed by WIN Group was fully released and discharged and all material loss-making and heavily indebted WIN group subsidiaries were carved out from the Group. Further details of the Group Restructuring are set out in WIN's circular dated 31 March 2002. The name of WIN was changed to CCT Technology Holdings Limited ("CCT Technology") on 22 May 2002.

### **3. GROUP REORGANISATION**

On 5 July 2002, CCT Technology announced its proposal for a group reorganisation (the "Group Reorganisation"), which involved the introduction of the Company. As a result of the Group Reorganisation, CCT Technology became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and the then shareholders of CCT Technology then became the shareholders of the Company with the shares exchanged on a one-to-one basis, each with the same respective interest as they were previously interested in CCT Technology (further details of the share exchange are set out in note 33(d) to the financial statements). The listing of the shares of CCT Technology on the main board of the Stock Exchange was withdrawn at the close of business on 6 November 2002. The shares of the Company were listed on the Stock Exchange by way of introduction, and the dealing of which commenced on 7 November 2002.

Further details of the Group Reorganisation are set out in CCT Technology's circular dated 20 September 2002.

The five directors of CCT Technology as set out in note 2 were appointed as directors of the Company on 14 August 2002. Mr. Tong Chi Hoi was appointed as an executive director of the Company on 12 November 2002. The existing six directors of the Company are collectively referred to as the "Current Directors".

### **4. CHANGE OF FINANCIAL YEAR END DATE**

The Company adopted a financial year end date of 31 December. In order to be coterminous with the financial year end date of the Company's ultimate holding company, the financial year end date of CCT Technology was changed from 30 September to 31 December effective from the year of 2002. The current report therefore covers the fifteen month period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002. Because of this change, the comparative amounts presented for the profit and loss account, statement of changes in equity, cash flows and related notes may not be comparable with those amounts presented for the current period.

### **5. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND CONSOLIDATION**

The Group Reorganisation involved companies under common control. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the merger basis of accounting in accordance with Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 27 "Accounting for Group Reconstructions". On this basis, the Company has been treated as the holding company of its subsidiaries acquired under the Group Reorganisation throughout the period ended 31 December 2002 and the year ended 30 September 2001 rather than from the completion date of the Group Reorganisation which became effective on 4 November 2002. Accordingly, the consolidated results and cash flows of the Group for the period ended 31 December 2002 and year ended 30 September 2001 include the results and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries with effect from 1 October 2000 or since their respective dates of incorporation/ registration, where this is a shorter period. In the opinion of the directors, the consolidated financial statements prepared on the above basis present more fairly the results and state of affairs of the Group as a whole, as the principal activities of the Group were carried out by those subsidiaries summarised in note 22 to the financial statements prior to and after the Group Reorganisation.

All significant transactions and balances within the Group are eliminated on consolidation.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 5. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND CONSOLIDATION (continued)

These financial statements have been prepared based on the books and records maintained by the Company and its subsidiaries. However, due to the earlier receivership of CCT Technology and the changes in management during the period, certain underlying books and records of CCT Technology and its subsidiaries (collectively referred as to the "CCT Technology Group") were either lost, or could not be located and hence, the extent of work of the Current Directors could perform in preparing these financial statements were limited to those available books and records passed to them on 17 May 2002 by the Former Directors and the then receivers of CCT Technology. As a result of the limitations in respect of these books and records, the effect of certain transactions of the Group as reflected in the financial statements cannot be satisfactorily substantiated or otherwise, supported, in particular:

- (a) the Current Directors have been unable to satisfy themselves that the assets and liabilities of CCT Technology Group as at 30 September 2001 were fairly stated.
- (b) the Current Directors have been unable to satisfy themselves as to the nature, completeness, appropriateness, classification and disclosure in respect of the transactions undertaken by CCT Technology Group for the period from 1 October 2001 to 17 May 2002 and whether the relevant disclosures reflected in the consolidated statement of changes in equity, consolidated cash flow statement and segment information, turnover, loss from operating activities, finance costs and related party transactions are fairly stated. The amounts consolidated into the Group's profit and loss accounts in respect of CCT Technology Group for the period from 1 October 2001 to 17 May 2002 are as follows:
  - Turnover with nil amount;
  - Cost of sales with nil amount;
  - Other revenue of HK\$2,238,000;
  - Selling and administrative expenses of HK\$10,088,000;
  - Net gain attributable to Group Restructuring of HK\$119,472,000;
  - Finance costs of HK\$2,179,000;
  - Tax (including deferred tax) with nil amount; and
  - Minority interest with nil amount.
- (c) S. Meggatel Sdn. Bhd. ("S. Meggatel"), a 70% owned subsidiary of the Group was incorporated in Malaysia by the former management of CCT Technology and was inherited to the Company after the Group Restructuring. The books and records of this subsidiary are maintained by the minority shareholder and the Current Directors are unable to procure the minority shareholder to make available proper books and records for the preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the Current Directors are unable to satisfy themselves as to the nature, completeness, appropriateness, classification and disclosure in respect of the transactions undertaken by S. Meggatel Sdn. Bhd. for the period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002, including the corresponding minority interests recorded in the consolidated profit and loss account for the period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 and consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2002, as included in the consolidated financial statements. The net assets, turnover and loss for the year of S. Meggatel included in the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2002 and for the period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 were HK\$2 million, nil and HK\$10 million (which is recorded as impairment of fixed assets in the consolidated profit and loss account), respectively.

## 5. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND CONSOLIDATION (continued)

In view of the foregoing, no representations as to the completeness of the books and records can be given by the Current Directors although care has been taken in the preparation of the financial statements to mitigate the effect of the incomplete records. The directors of the Company are unable to represent that all transactions entered into in the name of this subsidiary have been included in the consolidated financial statements. To the extent possible, the directors of the Company have, in their determination of the Group's assets and liabilities, taken such steps that they considered practicable to establish the assets and liabilities of this subsidiary based on information of which they were aware, and have made provisions and adjustments they considered appropriate in the preparation of these financial statements.

- (d) Against the background described above, the Current Directors have been unable to satisfy themselves that the results and cash flows of the Group for the year ended 30 September 2001 shown as comparative amounts to the consolidated profit and loss account and the consolidated cash flow statement, respectively, are comparable with the amounts for the current period.

## 6. IMPACT OF NEW AND REVISED STATEMENTS OF STANDARD ACCOUNTING PRACTICE ("SSAPs")

The following recently-issued and revised SSAPs are effective for the first time for the current period's financial statements:

• SSAP 1 (Revised)	:	"Presentation of financial statements"
• SSAP 9 (Revised)	:	"Events after the balance sheet date"
• SSAP 11 (Revised)	:	"Foreign currency translation"
• SSAP 14 (Revised)	:	"Leases"
• SSAP 15 (Revised)	:	"Cash flow statements"
• SSAP 18 (Revised)	:	"Revenue"
• SSAP 26	:	"Segment reporting"
• SSAP 28	:	"Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets"
• SSAP 29	:	"Intangible assets"
• SSAP 30	:	"Business combinations"
• SSAP 31	:	"Impairment of assets"
• SSAP 32	:	"Consolidated financial statements and accounting for investments in subsidiaries"
• SSAP 34	:	"Employee benefits"

These SSAPs prescribe new accounting measurement and disclosure practices. The major effects on the Group's accounting policies and on the amounts disclosed in these financial statements of adopting these SSAPs are summarised as follows:

SSAP 1 (Revised) prescribes the basis for the presentation of financial statements and sets out guidelines for their structure and minimum requirements for the content thereof. The principal impact of the revision to this SSAP is that a consolidated statement of changes in equity is now presented on page 35 of the financial statements in place of the consolidated statement of recognised gains and losses that was previously required and in place of the Group reserves note.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### **6. IMPACT OF NEW AND REVISED STATEMENTS OF STANDARD ACCOUNTING PRACTICE (“SSAPs”) (continued)**

SSAP 9 (Revised) prescribes which type of events occurring after the balance sheet date require adjustment to the financial statements, and which require disclosure, but no adjustment. The revisions to this SSAP have had no major impact on the consolidated financial statements.

SSAP 11 (Revised) prescribes the basis for the translation of foreign currency transactions and financial statements. The principal impact of the revision of this SSAP on the consolidated financial statements is that the profit and loss accounts of overseas subsidiaries are now translated to Hong Kong dollars at the average rates at the dates whereas previously they were translated at the weighted average exchange rates for the year. The adoption of the revised SSAP 11 has had no material effect on the financial statements.

SSAP 14 (Revised) prescribes the basis for lessor and lessee accounting for finance and operating leases, and the required disclosures in respect thereof. Certain amendments have been made to the previous accounting measurement treatments, which may be accounted for retrospectively or prospectively, in accordance with the requirements of the SSAP. The revised SSAP requirements have not had a material effect on the amounts previously recorded in the financial statements, therefore no prior year adjustment has been required. The disclosure changes under this SSAP have resulted in changes to the detailed information disclosed for operating leases, which are further detailed in note 38 to the financial statements.

SSAP 15 (Revised) prescribes the revised format for the cash flow statement. The principal impact of the revision of this SSAP is that the consolidated cash flow statement now presents cash flows under three headings, cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities, rather than the five headings previously required. In addition, cash flows from overseas subsidiaries arising during the period are now translated to Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions, or at an approximation thereto, whereas previously they were translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date, and the definition of cash equivalents for the purpose of the cash flow statement has been revised.

SSAP 18 (Revised) prescribes the recognition of revenue and was revised as a consequence of the revision to SSAP 9 describe above. The revisions to this SSAP have had no major impact on the consolidated financial statements.

SSAP 26 prescribes the principles to be applied for reporting financial information by segment. It requires that management assesses whether the Group's predominant risks or returns are based on business segments or geographical segments and determines one of these bases to be the primary segment information reporting format, with the other as the secondary segment information report format. The impact of this SSAP is the inclusion of significant additional segment reporting disclosures which are set out in note 8 to the financial statements.

SSAP 28 prescribes the recognition criteria and measurement bases to apply to provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets, together with the required disclosures in respect thereof. This SSAP has had no major impact on the consolidated financial statements.

SSAP 29 prescribes the recognition and measurement criteria for intangible assets, together with the disclosure requirements. The adoption of this SSAP has resulted in no change to the previously adopted accounting treatment for intangible assets and the additional disclosures that it requires have not been significant for the consolidated financial statements.

## **6. IMPACT OF NEW AND REVISED STATEMENTS OF STANDARD ACCOUNTING PRACTICE (“SSAPs”) (continued)**

SSAP 30 prescribes the accounting treatment for business combinations, including the determination of the date of acquisition, the method for determining the fair values of the assets and liabilities acquired, and the treatment of goodwill or negative goodwill arising on acquisition. The SSAP requires the disclosure of goodwill and negative goodwill in the non-current assets section of the consolidated balance sheet. It requires that goodwill is amortised to the profit and loss account over its estimated useful life. The required new disclosures are included in note 21 to the financial statements.

SSAP 31 prescribes the recognition and measurement criteria for impairments of assets. The SSAP is required to be applied prospectively and therefore, has had no effect on amounts previously reported in prior year financial statements.

SSAP 32 prescribes the accounting treatment and disclosures for the preparation and presentation of consolidated financial statements, and has had no significant impact on the preparation of these financial statements.

SSAP 34 prescribes the recognition and measurement criteria to apply to employee benefits, together with the required disclosures in respect thereof. Further details of the impact of the SSAP are included under the heading “Employee benefits” in note 7 to the financial statements. In addition, disclosures are now required in respect of the Company’s share option scheme, as detailed in note 34 to the financial statements. These share option scheme disclosures are similar to disclosures under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) disclosure previously included in the Report of the Directors, but which are now required to be included in the notes to the financial statements as a consequence of the SSAP.

## **7. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

### **Basis of preparation**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Statements of Standard Accounting Practice, accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. They have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

### **Subsidiaries**

A subsidiary is a company whose financial and operating policies the Company controls, directly or indirectly, so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The Company’s interests in subsidiaries are stated at cost less any impairment losses.

### **Goodwill**

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition over the Group’s share of the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired as at the date of acquisition.

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised in the consolidated balance sheet as an asset and amortised on the straight-line basis over its estimated useful life of 20 years.

On disposal of subsidiaries, the gain or loss on disposal is calculated by reference to the net assets at the date of disposal, including the attributable amount of goodwill which remains unamortised.

### 7. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The carrying amount of goodwill is reviewed annually and written down for impairment when it is considered necessary. A previously recognised impairment loss for goodwill is not reversed unless the impairment loss was caused by a specific external event of an exceptional nature that was not expected to recur, and subsequent external events have occurred which have reversed the effect of that event.

#### Impairment of assets

An assessment is made at each balance sheet date of whether there is any indication of impairment of any asset, or whether there is any indication that an impairment loss previously recognised for an asset in prior years may no longer exist or may have decreased. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An asset's recoverable amount is calculated as the higher of the asset's value in use or its net selling price.

An impairment loss is recognised only if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which it arises, unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, when the impairment loss is accounted for in accordance with the relevant accounting policy for that revalued asset.

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount of an asset, however not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any depreciation/amortisation), had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior periods. A reversal of an impairment loss is credited to the profit and loss account in the period in which it arises, unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, when the reversal of the impairment loss is accounted for in accordance with the relevant accounting policy for that revalued asset.

#### Fixed assets and depreciation

Fixed assets are stated at cost or valuation less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use. Expenditure incurred after fixed assets have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, is normally charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which it is incurred. In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditure has resulted in a increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of the fixed assets, the expenditure is capitalised as an additional cost of that asset.

Changes in the values of fixed assets are dealt with as movements in the revaluation reserve. If the total of this reserve is insufficient to cover a deficit, on an individual asset basis, the excess of the deficit is charged to the profit and loss account. Any subsequent revaluation surplus is credited to the profit and loss account to the extent of the deficit previously charged. On disposal of a revalued asset, the relevant portion of the revaluation reserve previously charged.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each asset over its estimated useful life. The principal annual rates used for this purpose are as follows:

Buildings	2.5%
Plant and machinery	15%
Tools, moulds and equipment	15%
Furniture and office equipment	15%
Motor vehicles	30%



## 7. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Fixed assets and depreciation (continued)

Freehold land is not depreciated.

The gain or loss on disposal or retirement of a fixed asset recognised in the profit and loss account, is the difference between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset.

Factory premises under construction in the PRC are stated at cost, less any impairment losses. Cost includes development costs, attributable interest and overheads capitalised during the development period. No depreciation and amortisation is provided for factory premises under construction until the construction is completed.

### Intangible assets

#### *Deferred development costs*

All research costs are charged to the profit and loss account as incurred.

Expenditure incurred on projects to develop new products is capitalised and deferred only when the projects are clearly defined; the expenditure is separately identifiable and can be measured reliably; there is reasonable certainty that the projects are technically feasible; and the products have commercial value. Product development expenditure which does not meet these criteria is expensed when incurred.

Deferred development costs are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses, and are amortised using the straight-line basis over the commercial lives of the underlying products not exceeding four years, commencing from the date when the products are put into commercial production.

### Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on the weighted average basis and, in the case of work in progress and finished goods, comprises direct materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of overheads. Net realisable value is based on the estimated selling prices less any estimated costs to be incurred to completion and disposal.

### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided, using the liability method, on all significant timing differences to the extent it is probable that the liability will crystallise in the foreseeable future. A deferred tax asset is not recognised until its realisation is assured beyond reasonable doubt.

### Leased assets

Leases that transfer substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets to the Group, other than legal title, are accounted for as finance leases. At the inception of a finance lease, the cost of the leased assets is capitalised at the present value of the minimum lease payments and recorded together with the obligation, excluding the interest element, to reflect the purchase and financing. Assets held under capitalised finance leases are included in fixed assets and depreciated over the shorter of the lease terms and the estimated useful lives of the assets. The finance costs of such leases are charged to the profit and loss account so as to provide a constant periodic rate of charge over the lease terms.

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the lessor are accounted for as operating leases. Where the Group is the lessee, rentals payable under the operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on the straight-line basis over the lease terms.

### 7. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### **Employee benefits**

##### *Employment Ordinance long service payments*

Certain of the Group's employees have completed the required number of years of service to the Group in order to be eligible for long service payments under the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance in the event of the termination of their employment. The Group is liable to make such payments in the event that such a termination of employment meets the circumstances specified in the Employment Ordinance.

A contingent liability is disclosed in respect of possible future long service payments to employees, as a number of current employees have achieved the required number of years of service to the Group, to the balance sheet date, in order to be eligible for long service payments under the Employment Ordinance if their employment is terminated in the circumstances specified. A provision has not been recognised in respect of such possible payments, as it is not considered probable that the situation will result in a material future outflow of resources from the Group.

##### *Share options scheme*

The Company operates a share option scheme for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operations. The financial impact of the share options granted under the share option scheme is not recorded in the Company's or the Group's balance sheet until such time as the options are exercised, and no charge is recorded in the profit and loss account or balance sheet for their cost. Upon the exercise of the share options, the resulting shares issued are recorded by the Company as additional share capital at the nominal value of the shares, and the excess of the exercise price per share over the nominal value of the shares is recorded by the Company in the share premium account. Options which are cancelled prior to their exercise date, or which lapse, are deleted from the register of outstanding shares.

##### *Pension scheme*

The Group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefits scheme (the "MPF Scheme") under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, for certain of its employees. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees' relevant income and are charged to the profit and loss account as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the MPF Scheme. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. The Group's employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the MPF Scheme, except for the Group's employer voluntary contributions accumulated in the previous retirement scheme before 1 December 2000, which are refunded to the Group when the employee leaves employment prior to the contributions vesting fully, in accordance with the rules of the MPF Scheme.

In addition to the MPF Scheme, the Group operates a separate defined contribution retirement benefits scheme for those employees who were eligible to participate in this scheme. This scheme operates in a similar way to the MPF Scheme, except that the contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees' basic salary and when an employee leaves this scheme before his/her interest in the Group's employer contributions has vested fully, the ongoing contributions payable by the Group are reduced by the relevant amount of the forfeited employer contributions.

#### **Foreign currencies**

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the applicable exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated at the applicable exchange rates ruling at that date. Exchange differences are dealt with in the profit and loss account.

## 7. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Foreign currencies (continued)

On consolidation, the financial statements of overseas subsidiaries are translated to Hong Kong dollars using the net investment method. The profit and loss accounts of overseas subsidiaries are translated to Hong Kong dollars at the weighted average exchange rates for the period and their balance sheets are translated to Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The resulting translation differences are included in the exchange fluctuation reserve.

For the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement, the cash flows of overseas subsidiaries are translated to Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates at the dates of the cash flows. Frequently recurring cash flows of overseas subsidiaries which arise throughout the period are translated to Hong Kong dollars at the weighted average exchange rates for the period.

Prior to the adoption of the revised SSAPs 11 and 15 during the period, as explained in note 6 to the financial statements, the profit and loss accounts of overseas subsidiaries and the cash flows of overseas subsidiaries were translated to Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. This changes have had no material effect on the financial statements.

### Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, and short term highly liquid investments which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and have a short maturity of generally within three months when acquired, less bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management. For the purpose of the balance sheet, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and at banks, including term deposits, which are not restricted as to use.

### Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and when the revenue can be measured reliably, on the following bases:

- (a) from the sale of goods, when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, provided that the Group maintains neither managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership, nor effective control over the goods sold;
- (b) rental income, on a time proportion basis over the lease terms; and
- (c) interest income, on a time proportion basis taking into account the principal outstanding and the effective interest rate applicable.

### Dividends

Final dividends proposed by the directors are classified as a separate allocation of retained earnings within capital and reserves section of the balance sheet, until they have been approved by the shareholders in a general meeting. When these dividends have been approved by the shareholders and declared, they are recognised as a liability.

Interim dividends are simultaneously proposed and declared, because the Company's memorandum and articles of association grant the directors the authority to declare interim dividends. Consequently, interim dividends are recognised immediately as a liability when they are proposed and declared.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 7. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities.

### 8. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information is presented by way of two segment formats: (i) on a primary segment reporting basis, by business segment; and (ii) on a secondary segment reporting basis, by geographical segment.

The Group's operating businesses are structured and managed separately, according to the nature of their operations and the products they provide. Each of the Group's business segments represents a strategic business unit that offers products which are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments. Summary details of the business segments are as follows:

- (a) the telecom products segment manufactures and sells telecom products and power supplies components for telecom products; and
- (b) the corporate segment includes general corporate income and expense items.

In determining the Group's geographical segments, and revenues are attributed to the segments based on the location of the customers, and assets are attributed to the segments based on the location of the assets.

**8. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)**

## (a) Business segments

The following table presents revenues and results information regarding the Group's business segments for the fifteen months ended 31 December 2002 and year ended 30 September 2001.

Group

	Telecom products		Corporate		Total	
	Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000	Year ended 30 September 2001 HK\$'000	Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000	Year ended 30 September 2001 HK\$'000	Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000	Year ended 30 September 2001 HK\$'000
Segment revenue:						
Sales derived from external customers	106,020	83,774	-	197	106,020	83,971
Other revenue from external sources	-	-	2,760	5,522	2,760	5,522
Total revenue	106,020	83,774	2,760	5,719	108,780	89,493
Segment results	6,991	(19,219)	(24,042)	(20,694)	(17,051)	(39,913)
Interest income					365	212
Net gain attributable to the Group Restructuring					119,472	-
Finance costs					(3,093)	(5,252)
Profit/(loss) before tax					99,693	(44,953)
Tax					(1,000)	-
Profit/(loss) before minority interests					98,693	(44,953)
Minority interests					(535)	-
Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities attributable to shareholders					98,158	(44,953)

No analysis of the assets and liabilities regarding the Group's business segments for the period ended 31 December 2002 has been presented as over 90% of the Group's revenue is derived from the telecom products segment.

## (b) Geographical segments

Over 90% of the Group's revenue and assets are derived from operations carried out in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") including Hong Kong.

No geographical analysis for the year ended 30 September 2001 has been presented as the information is not available.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 9. TURNOVER

Turnover represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts.

Revenue from the following activities has been included in turnover:

	Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000	Year ended 30 September 2001 HK\$'000
Manufacture and sale of telecom products and power supply components	106,020	83,774
Rental income	–	197
Interest income	365	212
	106,385	84,183

### 10. LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

The Group's loss from operating activities is arrived at after charging:

	Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000	Year ended 30 September 2001 HK\$'000
Depreciation	3,808	3,809
Minimum lease payments under operating leases in respect of land and buildings	1,465	1,916
Amortisation of deferred development costs*	99	4,355
Amortisation of goodwill**	1,100	–
Staff costs (excluding directors' remuneration - note 13)***	11,528	21,923
Less: Amount capitalised in deferred development costs	–	(3,589)
	11,528	18,334
Auditors' remuneration	650	268
Bad and doubtful debt provisions on trade receivables	380	4,675
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	116	217
Write off of fixed assets	1,007	–
Provision for amounts due from associates	–	189
and after crediting:		
Gross rental income from investment properties	–	197
Interest income	365	212

**10. LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (continued)**

- \* The amortisation of deferred development costs is included in "Cost of sales" on the face of the consolidated profit and loss account.
- \*\* The amortisation of goodwill for the period is included in "Other operating expenses" on the face of the consolidated profit and loss account.
- \*\*\* The effect of forfeited contributions on the Group's contributions to the pension schemes for the period/year, and the amounts of forfeited contributions available to reduce contributions in future years, were not material.

**11. NET GAIN ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP RESTRUCTURING**

	Group	
	Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000	Year ended 30 September 2001 HK\$'000
Waiver of secured and unsecured financial obligations by banks, noteholders and creditors	46,842	-
Reversal of reserves upon the Group Restructuring	82,526	-
	129,368	-
Less: Expenses incurred in connection with the Group Restructuring	( 9,896)	-
	119,472	-

**12. FINANCE COSTS**

	Group	
	Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000	Year ended 30 September 2001 HK\$'000
Amortisation of premium payable upon the final redemption of the convertible notes	2,179	4,357
Interest on bank loans and overdrafts wholly repayable within five years	401	892
Interest on convertible notes	482	-
Interest on finance leases	31	3
	3,093	5,252

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 13. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

Directors' remuneration, disclosed pursuant to the Listing Rules and Section 161 of the Companies Ordinance, is as follows:

	Group Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Fees:	
Executive directors	–
Independent non-executive directors	150
	150
Executive directors' other emoluments:	
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	–
Performance related bonus	–
Pension scheme contributions	–
	–

The number of directors, whose remuneration fell within the following band is as follows:

	Number of directors Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002
Nil - HK\$1,000,000	6

There was no arrangement under which a director waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during the period.

During the period, no share options of the Company were granted to the directors in respect of their services to the Group.

No financial information in respect of the directors' remuneration for the year ended 30 September 2001 has been presented as the information is not available.



**14. FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES**

None of the directors were included in the five highest paid employees. The details of the remuneration of the five highest paid employees are as follows:

	Group Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	1,336
Performance related bonus	-
Pension scheme contributions	92
	1,428

The number of the non-director, highest paid employees fell within the following band is as follows:

	Number of employees Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002
Nil - HK\$1,000,000	5

During the period, no share options of the Company were granted to the non-director, highest paid employee in respect of his services to the Group.

No financial information in respect of the five highest paid employees' remuneration for the year ended 30 September 2001 has been presented as the information is not available.

**15. TAX**

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16% on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period/year. Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

No provision for profits tax has been made in the prior year as the Group had no assessable profits for that year.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 15. TAX (continued)

A PRC subsidiary of the Group, which is designated as a wholly foreign owned enterprise, is entitled to preferential tax treatments including full exemption from the PRC income tax for two years starting from the first profit-making year following by a 50% reduction for the next consecutive three years.

	Group Period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Hong Kong: Provision for the period	1,000

### 16. NET PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS

The net loss from ordinary activities attributable to shareholders for the period from 22 July 2002 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2002 dealt with in the financial statements of the Company, is approximately HK\$11,093,000.

### 17. DIVIDEND

No dividends have been paid or declared by the Company for the period from 22 July 2002 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2002.

### 18. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share is based on the net profit attributable to shareholders for the period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002 of HK\$98,158,000 (year ended 30 September 2001: net loss of HK\$44,953,000), and the weighted average number of 5,617,923,213 ordinary shares (year ended 30 September 2001: 630,276,977, restated by share consolidation of ten shares into one share) in issue during the period.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the net profit attributable to shareholders for the period of HK\$98,564,000 after adjustment for interest saved upon deemed exercise of all convertible notes during the period. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share is 8,592,814,043 which includes the weighted average number of 5,617,923,213 shares in issue during the period, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation and the weighted average of 2,974,890,830 ordinary shares assumed to have been issued on the deemed exercise of all convertible notes during the period.

Diluted loss per share for the year ended 30 September 2001 has not been shown as the potential ordinary shares outstanding during the year had an anti-dilutive effect on the basic loss per share for that year.

**19. FIXED ASSETS**

Group	Factory premises under construction HK\$'000	Freehold land and buildings outside Hong Kong HK\$'000	Plant and machinery HK\$'000	Tools, moulds and equipment HK\$'000	Furniture and office equipment HK\$'000	Motor vehicles HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Cost or valuation:							
At 1 October 2001	14,151	14,754	128,549	5,026	17,655	4,331	184,466
Additions	-	-	65	941	808	749	2,563
Acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-	16,291	3,920	6,826	2,001	29,038
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	(2,112)	(2,112)
Write off	-	-	-	-	(2,295)	-	(2,295)
Disposals upon the Group Restructuring	(14,151)	-	(128,549)	(5,026)	(17,655)	(2,219)	(167,600)
At 31 December 2002	-	14,754	16,356	4,861	5,339	2,750	44,060
Analysed as:							
At cost	-	-	16,356	4,861	5,339	2,750	29,306
At 30 June 1999 valuation	-	14,754	-	-	-	-	14,754
	-	14,754	16,356	4,861	5,339	2,750	44,060
Accumulated depreciation and impairment:							
At 1 October 2001	-	-	96,542	2,486	3,027	3,655	105,710
Depreciation provided during the period	-	-	2,424	235	755	394	3,808
Impairment during the period recognised in the profit and loss account	-	9,985	-	-	-	-	9,985
Acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-	10,045	2,538	3,245	1,391	17,219
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	(1,935)	(1,935)
Write off	-	-	-	-	(1,288)	-	(1,288)
Disposals upon the Group Restructuring	-	-	(97,883)	(2,486)	(3,335)	(1,869)	(105,573)
At 31 December 2002	-	9,985	11,128	2,773	2,404	1,636	27,926
Net book value:							
At 31 December 2002	-	4,769	5,228	2,088	2,935	1,114	16,134
At 30 September 2001	14,151	14,754	32,007	2,540	14,628	676	78,756

At 30 June 1999, the freehold land and buildings outside Hong Kong were valued by Jones Lang Wotton, Chartered Surveyors, on an open market value basis.

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Group signed a sale and purchase agreement to disposed all of its freehold land and buildings outside Hong Kong, further details of which are included in note 40 to the financial statements.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 20. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group	Deferred development costs HK\$'000
<hr/>	
Cost:	
At 1 October 2001	-
Acquisition of a subsidiary	590
Additions	172
At 31 December 2002	<hr/> 762 <hr/>
Accumulated amortisation:	
At 1 October 2001	-
Acquisition of a subsidiary	167
Amortisation provided during the period	99
At 31 December 2002	<hr/> 266 <hr/>
Net book value:	
At 31 December 2002	<hr/> 496 <hr/>
At 30 September 2001	-

### 21. GOODWILL

The amounts of the goodwill capitalised as an asset in the consolidated balance sheet, arising from the acquisition of subsidiaries are as follows:

Group	HK\$'000
<hr/>	
Cost:	
At 1 October 2001	-
Acquisition of subsidiaries - note 36(d)	33,397
At 31 December 2002	<hr/> 33,397 <hr/>
Accumulated amortisation:	
At 1 October 2001	-
Amortisation provided during the period	1,100
At 31 December 2002	<hr/> 1,100 <hr/>
Net book value:	
At 31 December 2002	<hr/> 32,297 <hr/>
At 30 September 2001	-

**22. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES**

	Company 31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Unlisted shares, at cost	52,635
Due from a subsidiary	28,900
Due to a subsidiary	(443)
	81,092
Provision for impairment	(10,000)
	71,092

The balances with the subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand.

Particulars of the principal subsidiaries are as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Nominal value of issued ordinary share/ registered capital	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Direct	Indirect	
Electronic Sales Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$5,948,000 Ordinary	–	100	Sale of telecom products
東莞易訊電子 製品有限公司	People's Republic of China	HK\$60,000,000 Registered*	–	100	Manufacture of telecom products
S. Meggatel Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	RM 6,411,765 Ordinary	–	70	Dormant

\* Registered under the laws of the PRC as a wholly foreign owned enterprise.

During the period, CCT Technology acquired ESL and 東莞易訊電子製品有限公司 from CCT Telecom. Further details of the acquisitions are included in note 36(d) to the financial statements.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, principally affected the results for the period or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, result in particulars of excessive length.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 23. INVENTORIES

	Group	
	31 December 2002 HK\$'000	30 September 2001 HK\$'000
Raw materials	193	12,716
Work in progress	98	9,448
Finished goods	1,558	1,274
	1,849	23,438

The carrying amount of inventories carried at net realisable value included in the above balance was nil (30 September 2001: Nil) as at the balance sheet date.

### 24. TRADE RECEIVABLES

The Group normally allows an average credit period of 30 to 90 days to its trade customers. An aged analysis of the trade and bills receivables as at the balance sheet date is as follows:

	Group	
	31 December 2002 HK\$'000	Percentage
Current to 30 days	28,259	95
31 to 60 days	1,464	5
61 to 90 days	99	–
Over 90 days	45	–
	29,867	100

Included in the above balance is a trade receivable of HK\$24,007,000 from CCT Telecom (HK) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of CCT Telecom, which is repayable on similar credit terms to those offered to the major customers of the Group.

No aged analysis in respect of trade receivables as at 30 September 2001 has been presented as the information is not available.

**25. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES**

	Group		Company
	31 December 2002	30 September 2001	31 December 2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Prepayments	804	-	740
Deposits and other receivables	986	-	-
	1,790	-	740

**26. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND PLEDGED DEPOSITS**

	Group		Company
	31 December 2002	30 September 2001	31 December 2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Cash and bank balances	27,718	7,275	507
Time deposits	40,258	-	35,215
	67,976	7,275	35,722
Less: Time deposits pledged for general banking facilities granted to the Group	(5,043)	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	62,933	7,275	35,722

**27. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES**

An aged analysis of the trade and bills payables as at the balance sheet date is as follows:

	Group	
	31 December 2002	
	HK\$'000	Percentage
Current to 30 days	18,995	74
31 to 60 days	4,118	16
61 to 90 days	2,386	9
Over 90 days	183	1
	25,682	100

Included in the above balance is a trade payable of HK\$5,794,000 to Neptune Holding Limited ("Neptune"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of CCT Telecom, which is repayable within 90 days and with credit terms similar to those offered by Neptune to its major customers.

No aged analysis in respect of trade and bills payables as at 30 September 2001 has been presented as the information is not available.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 28. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	Group		Company
	31 December 2002	30 September 2001	31 December 2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Other payables	326	3,765	–
Accruals	6,688	–	1,012
	7,014	3,765	1,012

### 29. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

	Note	Group	
		31 December 2002	30 September 2001
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current portion of bank loans	30	2,578	2,177
Current portion of other loans	30	–	12,480
Current portion of finance lease payables		–	314
		2,578	14,971

### 30. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

	Group	
	31 December 2002	30 September 2001
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Bank loans:		
Secured	2,578	2,177
Other loans:		
Unsecured	–	12,480
Bank loans repayable within one year or on demand	2,578	2,177
Other loans repayable within one year or on demand	–	12,480
	2,578	14,657
Portion classified as current liabilities - note 29	(2,578)	(14,657)
Long term portion	–	–

The bank loans are secured by the fixed charges over the Group's freehold land and buildings with a net book value amounting to approximately HK\$4,769,000 (30 September 2001: HK\$14,754,000).



**31. CONVERTIBLE NOTES**

	Group		Company
	31 December 2002 HK\$'000	30 September 2001 HK\$'000	31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Current portion			
Original Convertible Notes – note (a)	–	48,888	–
Long term portion			
2004 Convertible Notes – note (b)	20,000	–	20,000
2005 Convertible Notes – note (c)	45,000	–	45,000
	65,000	–	65,000

## Notes:

- (a) The convertible notes of the Group as at 30 September 2001 (the "Original Convertible Notes") were fully compromised and discharged under the Restructuring Agreements, further details of which are set out in CCT Technology's circular dated 31 March 2002.

The Original Convertible Notes were regarded as compound instruments, consisting of a liability component and an equity component. At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component was estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible debt. The difference between the proceeds of issue of the Original Convertible Notes and the fair value assigned to the liability component, representing the embedded option to convert the liability into equity of the Group, was included in reserves.

The interest expense on the liability component is calculated by applying the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible debt to the instrument. The difference between this amount and the interest paid is added to the carrying value of the convertible notes.

- (b) On 19 July 2002, CCT Technology issued convertible notes with aggregate principal amounts of HK\$20 million to an independent third party and which were subsequently replaced by the convertible notes issued by the Company on 4 November 2002 as part of the Group Reorganisation. The convertible notes provide the holder option right to convert the principal amount into ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each of the Company on any business day being five business days prior to the maturity of the convertible notes at a conversion price of HK\$0.01 per share.

The principal amounts of the convertible notes bear interest at 5% per annum and the convertible notes will mature on the second anniversary of the date of their issue.

- (c) On 17 May 2002, CCT Technology issued convertible notes with aggregate principal amounts of HK\$45 million to an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CCT Telecom, which were subsequently replaced by the convertible notes issued by the Company on 4 November 2002 as part of the Group Reorganisation. The convertible notes were issued as part of the consideration for the acquisition of a 100% interest in ESL and its subsidiaries from an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CCT Telecom, details of which are set out in note 36(d) to the financial statements. The convertible notes provide the holder option right to convert the principal amount into ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each of the Company on any business day being five business days prior to the maturity of the convertible notes at a conversion price of HK\$0.01 per share.

The principal amounts of the convertible notes do not bear interest and will mature on the third anniversary of the date of their issue.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 32. DEFERRED TAX

	Group	
	31 December 2002 HK\$'000	30 September 2001 HK\$'000
Balance at beginning of period/year	–	–
Acquisition of a subsidiary - note 36(d)	985	–
Balance at end of period/year	985	–

The Company had no unprovided deferred tax at the balance sheet date.

### 33. SHARE CAPITAL

#### Shares

	Notes	Number of ordinary shares of		Amount
		HK\$0.02 each	HK\$0.01 each	HK\$'000
Authorised:				
On date of incorporation		–	10,000,000	100
Increase in authorised share capital	(a)	–	29,990,000,000	299,900
As at 31 December 2002		–	30,000,000,000	300,000
Issued and fully paid:				
At 1 October 2001		6,384,035,621	–	127,681
Capital reduction and share consolidation	(b)(i)&(ii)	( 6,384,035,621)	638,403,562	(121,297)
Issue of shares to settle unsecured indebtedness	(b)(iii)	–	100,000,000	1,000
Issue of shares	(b)(iv)	–	4,000,000,000	40,000
Issue of shares in respect of acquisition of ESL	(b)(v)	–	2,500,000,000	25,000
Issue of shares to noteholders	(b)(vi)	–	1,820,000,000	18,200
Placement of shares	(c)	–	1,780,000,000	17,800
Cancellation of shares	(d)	–	(10,838,403,562)	(108,384)
Issue of shares in exchange for shares in CCT Technology	(d)	–	10,838,403,562	108,384
As at 31 December 2002		–	10,838,403,562	108,384

The Company was incorporated on 22 July 2002 with authorised share capital of HK\$100,000 divided into 10,000,000 shares of HK\$0.01 each, all of which were allotted and issued as nil paid on 22 July 2002.

The number of shares at beginning of the period included 6,384,035,621 ordinary shares of HK\$0.02 each issued by CCT Technology.

### 33. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

During the period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002, the changes in share capital were as follows:

- (a) Pursuant to written resolutions of the sole shareholder of the Company passed on 17 September 2002 and upon completion of the Group Reorganisation on 4 November 2002, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased to HK\$300,000,000 by the creation of 29,990,000,000 additional shares of HK\$0.01 each, ranking pari passu with the then existing issued shares of the Company in all respects.
- (b) The Group Restructuring, which was completed on 17 May 2002, involved the following steps and had effects on CCT Technology's and the Company's share capital account:
  - (i) the nominal value of each then issued share of CCT Technology were reduced from HK\$0.02 to HK\$0.001 and the credit balance of HK\$121,297,000 arising from the capital reduction was applied to write off part of the brought forward accumulated losses of CCT Technology. Each of the then unissued shares of the CCT Technology share capital was sub-divided into 20 shares of HK\$0.001 each.
  - (ii) every 10 shares of HK\$0.001 each, following the capital reduction mentioned in (i), were consolidated into one share of HK\$0.01 each;
  - (iii) pursuant to an asset transfer agreement dated 21 September 2001 entered into between CCT Technology and S. Megga Telecom, 100,000,000 new shares were issued to S. Megga Telecom as part of the consideration for the hive-down of certain assets of S. Megga Telecom to another subsidiary of CCT Technology;
  - (iv) pursuant to the terms of the Restructuring Agreements, CCT Telecom and Dongguan Defa each subscribed for 2,000,000,000 new shares of HK\$0.01 each for an aggregate consideration of HK\$40 million in cash;
  - (v) CCT Technology issued 2,500,000,000 new shares to CCT Telecom at HK\$0.01 each as part of the consideration for the transfer of the entire share capital of ESL and its subsidiaries from an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CCT Telecom to the Group; and
  - (vi) CCT Technology issued 1,820,000,000 new shares at HK\$0.01 each to the noteholders of the convertible notes due 2003 and due 2007 issued in prior years pursuant to the terms of the Restructuring Agreements.
- (c) In June 2002, CCT Technology allotted and issued 1,780,000,000 new shares at HK\$0.01 each to an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CCT Telecom pursuant to the subscription agreement dated 5 June 2002.
- (d) On 4 November 2002, pursuant to the Group Reorganisation, the entire 10,838,403,562 shares of CCT Technology were cancelled and the Company (i) repurchased 10,000,000 shares and (ii) allotted and issued 10,838,403,562 new shares of HK\$0.01 each credited as fully paid to the then existing qualifying shareholders of CCT Technology in the proportion of one share for every one existing share then held. All shares issued rank pari passu with the existing issued shares of the Company in all respects.

#### Share Options

Details of the Company's share option scheme are included in note 34 to the financial statements.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 34. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

SSAP 34 was adopted during the year, as explained in note 6 and under the heading “Employee benefits” in note 7 to the financial statements. As a result, these detailed disclosures relating to the Company’s share option scheme are now included in the notes to the financial statements.

At the special general meeting of CCT Technology held on 11 July 2002, the shareholders of CCT Technology adopted a share option scheme (the “Old Share Option Scheme”) to comply with the new amendments to the Listing Rules.

Upon the Group Reorganisation becoming effective on 4 November 2002, CCT Technology became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The listing of the shares of the Company on the main board of the Stock Exchange commenced on 7 November 2002 by way of introduction and the listing of the shares of CCT Technology on the main board of the Stock Exchange was withdrawn at the close of business on 6 November 2002.

A new share option scheme (the “New Share Option Scheme”) was conditionally adopted by the then shareholder of the Company on 17 September 2002 and the shareholders of CCT Technology on 15 October 2002. Immediately upon the listing of the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange on 7 November 2002, the New Share Option Scheme became unconditional and the Old Share Option Scheme was terminated. Unless otherwise cancelled or amended, the New Share Option Scheme will remain in force for 10 years from that date.

The purpose of the New Share Option Scheme is to provide incentives and rewards to the eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group’s operations. Eligible participants of the New Share Option Scheme include any employee, executive or officer of the Group (including executive and non-executive directors of the Group) and any supplier, consultant, agent, adviser, shareholder, customer, partners or business associate who, in the sole discretion of the board of directors of the Company, will contribute or has contributed to the Group.

Pursuant to the New Share Option Scheme, the maximum number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the New Share Option Scheme is such number of shares, when aggregated with shares subject to any other share option scheme(s) of the Company (which, for this purpose, excludes the Old Share Option Scheme), must not exceed 10% of the issued share capital of the Company upon the listing of the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange. The maximum number of shares issuable upon exercise of the options granted under the New Share Option Scheme and any other share option scheme(s) of the Company (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding options) to each eligible participant in any 12-month period is limited to 1% of the shares of the Company in issue as at the date of grant. Any further grant of share options in excess of this 1% limit shall be subject to the issue of a circular by the Company (and if required, the holding company) and the shareholders’ approval (and if required, the approval of the shareholders of the holding company) in a general meeting.

Share options granted to a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company, or to any of their respective associates, are subject to approval in advance by the independent non-executive directors of the Company (and if required, the approval of the independent non-executive directors of the holding company), excluding the independent non-executive director(s) of the Company who is/are the grantees of the options. In addition, any share options granted to a substantial shareholder or an independent non-executive director of the Company, or to any of their respective associates, in excess of 0.1% of the shares of the Company in issue as at the date of grant or with an aggregate value (based on the closing price of the Company’s shares at the date of grant) in excess of HK\$5 million, within any 12-month period, are subject to the issue of a circular by the Company (and if required, the holding company) and the shareholders’ approval (and if required, the approval of the shareholders of the holding company) in advance in a general meeting.

**34. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)**

The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted within 28 days from the date of the offer, upon payment of a nominal consideration of HK\$1 in total by the grantee. The exercise period of the share options granted is determinable by the directors of the Company, and commences on a specified date and ends on a date which is not later than 10 years from the date of grant of the share options or the expiry date of the New Share Option Scheme, whichever is earlier.

The exercise price of the share options is determinable by the directors of the Company, but may not be less than the highest of (i) the closing price of the Company's shares as stated in the daily quotation sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of grant, which must be a trading day; (ii) the average closing price of the Company's shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotation sheets for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of the Company's shares.

No options has been granted under the Old Share Option Scheme and the New Share Option Scheme since the date of their adoption up to the date of this annual report.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders meetings.

**35. RESERVES**

## (a) Group

The amounts of the Group's reserves and the movements therein for the current period and prior year are presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 35 of the financial statements.

## (b) Company

	Special reserve HK\$'000	Accumulated losses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
On date of incorporation	-	-	-
Special reserve arising from the Group Reorganisation	(55,749)	-	( 55,749)
Loss for the period	-	(11,093)	( 11,093)
At 31 December 2002	(55,749)	(11,093)	( 66,842)

The special reserve of the Company represents the difference between the fair values of the shares of the subsidiaries acquired pursuant to the Group Reorganisation and the nominal value of the Company's shares issued in exchange therefor.

### 36. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(a) Prior year adjustments

SSAP 15 (Revised) was adopted during the current period, as detailed in note 6, which has resulted in a change to the layout of the cash flow statement. The cash flow statement is now presented under three headings: cash flows from operating activities, investing activities and financing activities. Previously five headings were used, comprising the three headings listed above, together with cash flows from returns on investments and servicing of finance and from taxes paid. The significant reclassifications resulting from the change in presentation are that taxes paid are now included in cash flows from operating activities and interest received are now included in cash flows from operating activities. The presentation of the 2001 comparative cash flow statement has been changed to accord with the new layout.

(b) The Group had major non-cash transactions during the period from 1 October 2001 to 31 December 2002.

- (i) 1,820,000,000 shares of HK\$0.01 each in CCT Technology were issued to the then noteholders of CCT Technology at a price of HK\$0.01 per share for a total amount of HK\$18.2 million as partial settlement of the debts owed to the noteholders;
- (ii) 100,000,000 shares of HK\$0.01 each in CCT Technology were issued to the unsecured creditors of the Group at a price of HK\$0.01 per share for a total amount of HK\$1 million as partial settlement of the debts owed to the unsecured creditors;
- (iii) 2,500,000,000 shares of HK\$0.01 each in CCT Technology were issued at a price of HK\$0.01 per share as part of the consideration for the acquisition of ESL and its subsidiaries; and
- (iv) non-interest bearing 2005 Convertible Notes amounting to HK\$45 million, with a conversion price of HK\$0.01 per share and falling due in 2005, were issued to a subsidiary of CCT Telecom as part of the consideration for the acquisition of ESL and its subsidiaries.

(c) Restricted cash and cash equivalent balances

Certain of the Group's time deposits are pledged to a bank to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group, as further explained in note 26 to the financial statements.

**36. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (continued)**

(d) Acquisition of subsidiaries

	31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Net assets acquired:	
Fixed assets	11,819
Intangible assets	423
Cash and bank balances	15,058
Inventories	3,295
Trade receivables	32,024
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	643
Trade and bills payables	(23,003)
Other payables and accruals	(671)
Tax payable	(1,968)
Bank overdrafts	(32)
Deferred tax	(985)
	36,603
Goodwill on acquisition (note 21)	33,397
	70,000
Satisfied by:	
Issue of consideration shares	25,000
Issue of convertible notes (note 31)	45,000
	70,000

An analysis of the net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the acquisition of subsidiaries is as follows:

	31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Cash paid	-
Cash and bank balances acquired	15,058
Less: Bank overdrafts	( 32)
	15,026
Net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the acquisition of subsidiaries	15,026

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 36. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (continued)

(d) Acquisition of subsidiaries (continued)

During the period, the Group acquired a 100% interest in ESL and its subsidiaries from an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CCT Telecom at a consideration of HK\$70 million, which was satisfied by the issue of 2,500,000,000 new shares of CCT Technology at HK\$0.01 each and HK\$45,000,000 new convertible notes. ESL and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the manufacturing and sales of telecom products.

Since its acquisition, ESL and its subsidiaries contributed HK\$106,020,000 to the Group's turnover and HK\$6,053,000 to the consolidated profit after tax and before minority interests for the period ended 31 December 2002.

(e) Disposal of subsidiaries and discharge of secured and unsecured financial obligations upon the Group Restructuring

	31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Net assets disposed of:	
Fixed assets	62,027
Other investments	368
Inventories	23,439
Cash and bank balances	2,974
Trade payables	(63,880)
Other payables and accruals	(28,622)
Finance lease payables	( 314)
Bank loans and other borrowings	(12,480)
Convertible notes	(9,867)
Conversion option	(20,487)
	(46,842)
Reversal of reserves upon the Group Restructuring:	
Contributed surplus	(34,600)
Capital reserve	(47,926)
	(82,526)
	(129,368)
Expenses incurred in connection with the Group Restructuring	9,896
	(119,472)
Net gain attributable to the Group Restructuring	119,472
	-



**36. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (continued)**

- (e) Disposal of subsidiaries and discharge of secured and unsecured financial obligations upon the Group Restructuring (continued)

An analysis of the net outflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of subsidiaries and discharge of secured and unsecured financial obligation is as follows:

	31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Cash consideration	–
Cash and bank balances disposed of	2,974
Expenses incurred in connection with the Group Restructuring	9,896
Net outflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of subsidiaries and discharge of secured and unsecured financial obligations	12,870

Certain subsidiaries and secured and unsecured financial obligations of CCT Technology were disposed of and discharged, respectively, during the period upon the Group Restructuring, further details of which are set out in note 2 to the financial statements.

The results of the subsidiaries disposed of during the period had no significant impact on the Group's consolidated turnover or profit after tax and before minority interests for the period ended 31 December 2002.

**37. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

The Group has a contingent liability in respect of possible future long service payments to employees under the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance, with a maximum possible amount of approximately HK\$215,000 as at 31 December 2002, as further explained in note 7 to the financial statements. The contingent liability has arisen as a number of current employees have achieved the required number of years of service to the Group, to the balance sheet date, making them eligible for long service payments under the Employment Ordinance if their employment is terminated under certain circumstances. A provision has not been recognised in respect of such possible payments, as it is not considered probable that the situation will result in a materials future outflow of resources from the Group.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2002

### 38. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

The Group leases certain of its office properties and factory premises under operating lease arrangements. Leases for properties are negotiated for an average term of one year.

At 31 December 2002, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases in respect of land and buildings falling due as follows:

	31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Within one year	600

No financial information in respect of commitments as at 30 September 2001 has been presented as the information is not available.

### 39. COMMITMENTS

At the balance sheet date, neither the Group, nor the Company had any significant commitments.

### 40. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT

On 31 March 2003, S. Meggatel Sdn. Bhd., a subsidiary of the Group incorporated in Malaysia, and Leadken Industry Sdn. Bhd, an independent third party, entered into a sale and purchase agreement pursuant to which S. Meggatel Sdn. Bhd. agreed to sell the property comprising Lot 11071 and Lot 11072 in Malaysia (the "Property"), for a total consideration of RM2,600,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$5,169,000). This transaction has not been completed as at the date on which these financial statements were approved.

An impairment loss of the Property of approximately HK\$9,985,000 was charged to the profit and loss account during the period and was determined based on the sales consideration of the Property of approximately HK\$5,169,000 less the carrying value of the Property of approximately HK\$14,754,000 (as recorded in the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30 September 2001) and the estimated legal and professional fee of approximately HK\$400,000 incidental to this transaction.

### 41. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to those transactions and balances discussed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group had the following material transactions with its fellow subsidiaries during the period:

	Notes	Period from 17 May 2002 to 31 December 2002 HK\$'000
Management fee expenses	(i)	1,600
Rental expenses	(ii)	1,200
Sale of products	(iii)	73,750
Purchase of materials	(iv)	17,256

#### **41. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)**

Notes:

- (i) *The management fee was charged to ESL by CCT Telecom (HK), for the provision of general administration, management information system consultation and hardware maintenance services and was determined based on actual costs incurred.*
- (ii) *The rental expense was charged to ESL by CCT Properties (Dongguan) Limited ("CCT Properties"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of CCT Telecom, for the provision of factory space in Dongguan, the PRC, at a rate determined in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in a rental agreement entered into between ESL and CCT Properties dated 12 April 2002.*
- (iii) *The sale of products to CCT Telecom (HK) included transformers, AC/DC adaptors and custom built-in power supply, and the price of which was determined based on the direct material costs of the products plus a mark-up percentage of up to 50% of such direct material costs.*
- (iv) *The purchase of materials from Neptune, included plastic moulds and materials, and the price of which was determined based on the direct costs of the materials plus a mark-up percentage up to 50% of such direct costs.*

The above transactions are also disclosed under the heading "Connected transactions" in the Report of the Directors on pages 25 to 27.

#### **42. COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS**

As further explained in note 6 to the financial statements, due to the adoption of certain new and revised SSAPs during the current period, the accounting treatment and presentation of certain items in the financial statements have been revised to comply with the new requirements. Accordingly, certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current period's presentation.

#### **43. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors of the Company on 15 April 2003.